Resolution 2018-19: 86

Change Orders #48, #49 and #50 to Manning Squires Hennig Contract (Monroe Phase 2a)

By Board Member: Michael Schmidt

WHEREAS, the Rochester School Facilities Modernization Program Act ("the Act") established the Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board ("RJSCB" or "Board"), a seven voting member board consisting of equal representation by the City of Rochester ("City") and the Rochester City School District ("District"), as well as a member jointly selected by the City and the District; and

WHEREAS, under the Act, the RJSCB has certain enumerated powers to act as agent for the District, the City, or both; and

WHEREAS, the authorizing legislation for Phase 2 of the Rochester Schools Modernization Program ("RSMP") was signed into law by the Governor of the State of New York on December 17, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the RJSCB approved the award of the general contractor contract to Manning Squires Hennig, Inc. ("Manning Squires") for the Monroe High School project in Phase 2a (Resolution 2016-17: 103); and

WHEREAS, the RJSCB entered into a contract with Manning Squires (Resolution 2016-17: 103) dated December 19, 2016 (the "Contract"), to perform the scope of services defined in the contract documents as the general contractor's scope of work; and

WHEREAS, following the execution of the Contract, Manning Squires, along with The Pike Company, Inc. (the "Construction Manager"), and the Program Manager, identified changes in the scope of work, and cost proposals were then obtained for these changes in scope items and provided to the Construction Manager and the Program Manager for review; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #48 includes the following items:

1.	1. Subfloor Repair in Rm 125, 126, Suite 127	\$2,123.00
2.	Front Steps New Concrete Walls	\$15,868.00
3.	Electric Panel Infill	\$8,423.51
4.	Field Report #032	\$5,670.00
5.	Conference Room 149 Improvements	\$4,498.22
6.	Field Report #030	\$2,956.00
7.	White Boards in 339	\$1,650.93
8.	Room 202 & 339 Valve Access	\$1,042.00
9.	MSH Work Issues	\$2,987.00
10.	Fourth Floor Glass Replacement	\$3,414.42
11.	Aluminum Window Snap Closure Trims	\$6,986.55

WHEREAS, Change Order #49 includes the following item:

The Total amount of Change Order #48 is \$55,619.63; and

1.	CJS-PR#037 - Elevator 3 Roof Drain	\$1,065.95
2.	CJS-PR#045 - Remove Bulkhead Main Office	\$9,476.22

3.	PR#135 - Concrete Floor Work - Rm 5	\$1,335.18
4.	PR#156 - Exits 2 through 5 Concrete	\$5,085.08
5.	Chase Repair in Room 100	\$4,230.00
6.	Missing Drywall Ceiling @ Room 146	\$661.00
7.	Epoxy Resin Sink Swap	\$2,440.00

The Total amount of Change Order #49 is \$24,292.43; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #50 includes the following item:

1. Missing Fire Rated Door Glazing \$27,283.72 The Total amount of Change Order #50 is \$27,283.72; and

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager and the Program Manager believe that the change order work is necessary, the pricing is appropriate and the Contract Time will not be increased by this additional work; and

WHEREAS, the Program Manager thereafter recommended to the RJSCB's M/WBE and Services Procurement Committee (the "Committee") that Manning Squires' Contract should be amended to add and these scope items for a total net increase in the Contract Sum of \$107,195.78; and

WHEREAS, the Committee considered and discussed the Program Manager's recommendation at its December 6, 2018 meeting and after due deliberation, it approved the request to amend the Contract.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The proposed Change Orders to Manning Squires Hennig, Inc.'s Contract between the Board and Contractor dated December 19, 2016 as set forth above are hereby approved; and
- 2. The RJSCB's Chair is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the RJSCB, to execute Change Orders to the Contract that are consistent with this approval and in an acceptable form to the Chair upon the advice of the Program Manager and the RJSCB's general counsel.

Second by: Norman Jones